grant activity budget of the East Java Provincial Animal Husbandry Service was carried 

out by 4 people, namely the Defendant IMAM HANAFI, SE bin MUCHAMAD HABIB, 

witnesses Choirul Firmansyah, Roki Wardoyo, and Setyo Wahyudi which caused a state 

loss of Rp870,000,000 (eight hundred and seventy million rupiah). 

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1 Theoretical Framework 

It is a basis for thinking or points of opinion that are based on a hypothesis or theory that 

has a problem object that is used as a reference comparison and tool for analyzing a 

problem.

[...]

bandry Service to coordinate 5 Groups that would receive grant funds to buy livestock 

where after the defendant only disbursed 40% of the funds, and the rest was used by the 

defendant for personal interests, resulting in a state financial loss of IDR 870,000,000 

(Eight Hundred Seventy Million Rupiah). The inclusion of Article 55 of the Criminal 

Code submitted by the Public Prosecutor (JPU) in the indictment and charges against the 

Defendant IMAM HANAFI, SE which was then juxtaposed with Article 2 Paragraph 1 of 

Law Number 31 of 1999 concerning the Eradication of Corruption in conjunction with.

[...]

- Evidence Number 51 in full as stated in the Decision of the Corruption Court at the 

Surabaya District Court Number 60/Pid.Sus-TPK/2020/PN.Sby dated January 29, 2021; 

Deposited into the State Treasury; 7. Charge the Defendant to pay court costs at the cas-

sation level of Rp2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred rupiah). 

4. Conclusions 

That the regulation regarding criminal acts of corruption regulated in Law Number 31 of 

1999 Juncto Law Number 20 of 2001 concerning the Eradication of Criminal Acts of 

Corruption cannot be said to be optimal and needs much improvement, especially in